

S271869

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, et al.

Defendants;

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO

Intervenors and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045791

Appeal from a Judgment Entered in Favor of Plaintiffs
Monterey County Superior Court
Case No. 16-CV-3978 and consolidated cases
Honorable Thomas W. Wills, Judge

INTERVENORS' OPENING BRIEF

Catherine Engberg (SBN 220376)
*Kevin P. Bundy (SBN 231686)
Aaron M. Stanton (SBN 312530)
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816
Engberg@smwlaw.com
Bundy@smwlaw.com
Stanton@smwlaw.com

*Deborah A. Sivas (SBN 135446)
Environmental Law Clinic
Mills Legal Clinic at Stanford
Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610
Telephone: (650) 723-0325
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426
Dsivas@stanford.edu

(Additional attorneys listed on next page)

*Hollin Kretzmann (SBN 290054)	*Michael Geibelson (SBN 179970)
Center for Biological Diversity	Robins Kaplan LLP
1212 Broadway, Suite 800	2049 Century Park East, #3400
Oakland, California 94612	Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (510) 844-7100	Telephone: (310) 552-0130
Facsimile: (510) 844-7150	Facsimile: (310) 229-5800
Hkretzmann@biologicaldiversity.org	MGeibelson@RobinsKaplan.com

Attorneys for Intervenors and Appellants
PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

ISSUE PRESENTED.....10

INTRODUCTION10

STATUTORY BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT13

 A. Section 3106 guides state oil and gas regulation, but it does not mandate any specific practices or restrict local authority.13

 B. The statutory text on which the appellate court decision turned does not override the statute’s environmentally protective purposes.14

 C. Section 3106 must be interpreted in light of a century of caselaw preserving local authority to prohibit oil and gas development.18

 D. Other statutory provisions acknowledge and preserve local regulatory authority and promote environmental protection.20

STATEMENT OF THE CASE22

 A. The voters’ adoption of Measure Z.....22

 B. Proceedings before the Superior Court and Court of Appeal.....25

STANDARD OF REVIEW29

ARGUMENT31

 I. Measure Z is not “contradictory” or “inimical” to section 3106.....33

II.	Section 3106 neither completely nor partially occupies the field of oil and gas regulation to the exclusion of Measure Z.	40
A.	The Legislature has not fully occupied the field of oil and gas regulation.	41
B.	Section 3106 contains no evidence of legislative intent to preempt local authority to prohibit “methods and practices” of oil and gas production.....	42
C.	Measure Z is a land use ordinance that regulates <i>where</i> and <i>whether</i> certain operations may occur, not <i>how</i> they occur.	46
D.	Measure Z is valid under the Attorney General’s Opinion Plaintiffs relied on below...	50
III.	Measure Z would not be preempted under a federal “obstacle” preemption theory, and this Court need not—and should not—import such a theory into California law.....	53
A.	Measure Z does not frustrate the purposes of section 3106.....	55
B.	The Court should not import federal obstacle preemption into California law.	62
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	66
	PROOF OF SERVICE	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 363.....	55
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88.....	55, 63
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> (2009) 529 U.S. 861.....	63
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 52.....	54
<i>Marblehead Land Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 1931) 47 F.2d 528.....	18
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 644.....	63
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555.....	56, 63, 64
California Cases	
<i>Beverly Oil Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1953) 40 Cal.2d 552.....	19, 50, 51
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 943.....	54, 55
<i>California Veterinary Medical Assn. v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 536.....	54

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc., v. County of Monterey</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 153	11
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Post</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 121	53
<i>City of Claremont v. Kruse</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1153	29
<i>City of Oakland v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 740	29
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 277	53
<i>People ex. rel. Deukmejian v. County of Mendocino</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 476	41
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763.....	47
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644	30
<i>Friel v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1959) 172 Cal.App.2d 142	18
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 534.....	18
<i>Higgins v. City of Santa Monica</i> (1964) 62 Cal.2d 24	19
<i>IT Corp. v. Solano County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 81.....	41

<i>Leshar Communications, Inc. v. City of Walnut Creek</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 531	47
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 848	50
<i>Pacific Palisades Assn. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1925) 196 Cal. 211	18
<i>People v. Black</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 1	59
<i>People v. Castillolopez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 322.....	19, 42, 45
<i>Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms, Inc.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 298.....	56
<i>San Diego County v. McClurken</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 683	49
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893.....	31, 40, 41
<i>Sierra Club v. County of San Diego</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1152	58
<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1107.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. City Planning Com.</i> (1955) 130 Cal.App.2d 356	19
Regulations	
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 1782, subd. (a)(9).....	21
Statutes	
Health & Safety Code	
§ 38550.....	58
§ 38556.....	58

Public Resources Code

§ 21065.....21

§ 3011..... 21, 54, 57, 59

§ 3011, subd. (a) 22, 57, 58, 59

§ 3011, subd. (b) 22, 57

§ 3011, subd. (d) 59

§ 3012..... 20, 41

§ 3106.....*passim*

§ 3106, subd. (a)*passim*

§ 3106, subd. (b) 16, 59

§ 3106, subd. (c)..... 18

§ 3106, subd. (d) 17, 59, 62

§ 3160, subd. (n) 21, 41

§ 3161, subd. (b)(3)(C)..... 21, 41

§ 3203..... 21, 45

§ 3203.5..... 21, 41, 45, 56

§ 3400..... 19

§ 3690..... 20, 41, 43

div. 3, ch. 1..... 19

Public Utilities Code

§ 740.12, subd. (a) 58

Stats. 1915, ch. 718, p. 1419, § 53..... 19

Stats. 1939, ch. 93, p. 1111, § 3106 17, 56

Stats. 1961, ch. 2074, § 1	15
Stats. 1970, ch. 799, p. 1514, § 1	17
Stats. 1972, ch. 898, p. 1595, § 7	17
Stats. 1989, ch. 1383, § 2	18
Stats. 1994, ch. 523, § 3	18
Stats. 2013, ch. 313	21

Constitutional Authorities

Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7	12, 31, 44
---------------------------------	------------

Other Authorities

59 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 461 (1976).....	33, 50
Governor’s Exec. Order No. B-55-18 (Sept. 10, 2018)	58
Governor’s Exec. Order No. N-79-20 (Sept. 23, 2020).....	58
